Investment PortfolioInvestment Portfolio Leverage(1)Leverage(1)

($ in billions) 9.8x10.0x

7.3x 7.9x
8.2x

7.8x

6.0x

8.0x

10.0x

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 7.2x(2)

$3.9 $0.4

$0.4

$0 03

$0.02

$0.06

$8
$10
$12
$14

Fixed & ARM I/O Strips
CMO
Adjustable Rate
Fixed Rate

$9.7
$7.2

$13.5

$5.2

2.0x

4.0x

$1.9 $1.8
$3.1

$5.7
$9.1

$1.7 $2.7
$3.6

$3.6

$0.7
$0.7

$0.5
$0.03

$0.03

$0
$2
$4
$6
$8 $5.2

$4.3

Amortized Cost BasisAmortized Cost Basis

12/31/09 3/31/10 6/30/10 9/30/10 12/31/1012/31/09 3/31/10 6/30/10 9/30/10 12/31/10

103.6%

104.9%
105.1% 105.1% 104.9%

103 0%

104.0%

105.0%

106.0%

100.0%

101.0%

102.0%

103.0%

12/31/09 3/31/10 6/30/10 9/30/10 12/31/10

(1) Leverage calculated as sum of repurchase agreements plus payable for agency securities purchased but not yet settled less receivable for agency securities sold but not yet
settled and other debt divided by total stockholders’ equity

(2) Leverage as of 9/30/10 was 7.2x, pro forma, when stockholder’s equity was adjusted for the September follow-on equity offering of $328 million that settled on 10/1/10 16

Nasdaq: AGNC

Income StatementsIncome Statements
($ in millions, except per share data) (unaudited)

Q4 2010 Q3 2010 Q2 2010 Q1 2010
Full Year

2010

Interest Income $101 0 $62 6 $50 6 $38 8 $253 0Interest Income $101.0 $62.6 $50.6 $38.8 $253.0

Interest Expense (24.6) (18.5) (17.3) (15.5) (75.9)

Net Interest Income 76.4 44.1 33.3 23.3 177.1

Gain from Sale of Agency Securities, Net 10.4 24.6 29.6 27.4 92.0

Realized Gain (Loss) from Derivative Instruments and Trading
Securities, Net 20.6 (0.8) (4.9) 1.4 16.3

Unrealized Gain (Loss) from Derivative Instruments and Trading
Securities, Net 37.5 (3.0) (17.0) 4.5 22.0

Total Other Income, Net 68.5 20.8 7.7 33.3 130.3

Management Fee (4.5) (2.7) (2.3) (1.8) (11.3)

General and Administrative Expenses   (2.1) (1.9) (1.8) (1.7) (7.5)

Total Operating Expenses (6.6) (4.6) (4.1) (3.5) (18.8)

Income before Excise Tax 138.3 60.3 36.9 53.1 288.6

Excise Tax (0.2) (0.3) -- -- (0.5)

Net Income $138.1 $60.0 $36.9 $53.1 $288.1

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding Basic and Diluted 55 3 35 5 29 9 25 0 36 5Weighted Average Shares Outstanding – Basic and Diluted 55.3 35.5 29.9 25.0 36.5

Net Income per Share – Basic and Diluted $2.50 $1.69 $1.23 $2.13 $7.89

Taxable Income per Share $1.64 $1.59 $1.77 $1.88 $6.76

17

Dividends Declared per Share $1.40 $1.40 $1.40 $1.40 $5.60

Note: Total quarterly net income per share may not agree to total annual net income per share due to rounding and weighted number of days .  Amounts may not foot due to rounding.

Nasdaq: AGNC

Reconciliation of Taxable IncomeReconciliation of Taxable Income

($ in millions, except per share data) (unaudited) Full Year
Q4 2010 Q3 2010 Q2 2010 Q1 2010 2010

Net Income $138.1 $60.0 $36.9 $53.1 $288.1

Book to Tax Differences:

P i A ti ti N t (12 2) 6 8 (1 6) (0 5) (7 4)Premium Amortization, Net (12.2) 6.8 (1.6) (0.5) (7.4)

Realized and Unrealized (Gain) Loss, Net (35.5) (10.9) 17.6 (5.9) (34.7)

Other (1) 0.3 0.3 (0.1) 0.2 0.7

Total Book to Tax Differences (47.4) (3.8) 15.9 (6.1) (41.4)

Estimated REIT Taxable Income $90.7 $56.3 $52.8 $47.0 $246.7

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding – Basic and Diluted 55.3 35.5 29.9 25.0 36.5

Estimated REIT Taxable Income per Share – Basic and Diluted $1.64 $1.59 $1.77 $1.88 $6.76

Estimated Cumulative Undistributed REIT Taxable Income per Share (2) $0 60 $0 99 $1 10 $1 17 $0 60Estimated Cumulative Undistributed REIT Taxable Income per Share ( ) $0.60 $0.99 $1.10 $1.17 $0.60

18

Note: Total quarterly net income per share may not agree to total annual net income per share due to rounding and weighted number of days .  Amounts may not foot due to rounding.
(1) Other book to tax differences include temporary differences for non-deductible adjustments, such as GAAP ineffectiveness, start-up/organization costs and stock  compensation